Bel lows- and Diaphragm-Sealed
Mult ipor t  and Elbow Valves and
Monoblock Mani fo lds
Selection Guide
ALD, BN, DF, DL /  DS, DP, and HB Ser ies
■	 Choose a valve type from individual product catalogs.
■	 Follow the instructions to build a valve ordering number for the multiport or elbow

series with PCTFE seat and for all other
series.
Ordering Information
Build a valve ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below.
G Actuation
Pneumatic (ALD Series)
 C = Normally closed
 NO = Normally open
Pneumatic (BN, DF, DP, HB Series)
 C = Normally closed
 O = Normally open
 CM =  Normally closed with indicator
switch
Manual (DF, DP Series Handle Color)
 BK = Black
 BL = Blue➀
 GR = Green
 OR = Orange
 RD = Red
 WH = White➀
 YW = Yellow
➀  DP series—no designator or final dash (–) is
required for a blue handle on a low-pressure
valve or a white handle on a high-pressure
valve.
F Process
See page 2 for process descriptions
including cleaning and packaging,
wetted surface finish, and testing.
All Series
 P =  Swagelok Ultrahigh-Purity
Process Specification (SC-01)
(required for ALD valves)
BN, DL / DS,  and HB Series
 None =  Swagelok Special Cleaning
and Packaging (SC-11)
BN and HB Series
 -SC06 =   Swagelok Photovoltaic
Process Specification (SC-06)
DF Series
 P1 =  Swagelok Special Cleaning
and Packaging (SC-11)
BN, DF, DP, and HB Series
 P6 =  Swagelok Photovoltaic
Process Specification (SC-06)
B Valve Series
 ALD3 =  ALD3, standard
 ALD3T =  ALD3, thermal
 ALD6 =  ALD6, standard
 ALD6T =  ALD6, thermal
 BN =  BN (rotary handle or
pneumatic actuator)
 BNT =  BNT (toggle handle)
 DF =  DF (rotary handle or
pneumatic actuator)
 DFL =  DF (integral lockout handle)
 DL =  DL (lever handle)
 DP =  Low-pressure DP (directional
handle or pneumatic actuator)
 DPL =  Low-pressure DP (integral
lockout handle)
 DPR =  Low-pressure DP (round
handle)
 DPT =  Low-pressure DP (toggle
handle)
 DPH =  High-pressure DP (directional
handle or pneumatic actuator)
 DPHL =  High-pressure DP (integral
lockout handle)
 DPHR =  High-pressure DP (round
handle)
 DS =  DS (rotary handle)
 HB =  HB (pneumatic actuator)

series with PCTFE seat and for all other
series.
Ordering Information—ALD, DF, and DP Series
Build a valve ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below.
G Actuation
Add a designator for each valve.
Pneumatic (ALD Series)
 A = Normally closed
 NO = Normally open
Pneumatic (DF, DP Series)
 A = Normally closed
 B = Normally open
 C =  Normally closed with indicator
switch
Manual (DF, DP Series Handle Color)
 T = Black
 U = Blue
 S = Green
 V = Orange
 W= Red
 X = White
 Y = Yellow
F Process
See page 2 for process descriptions
including cleaning and packaging,
wetted surface finish, and testing.
All Series
 P =  Swagelok Ultrahigh-Purity
Process Specification (SC-01)
(required for ALD valves)
DF, DP Series
 P1 =  Swagelok Special Cleaning and
Packaging (SC-11)
 P6 =  Swagelok Photovoltaic Process
Specification (SC-06)
B Valve Series
 A3 =  ALD3, standard
 A3T =  ALD3, thermal
 A6 =  ALD6, standard
 A6T =  ALD6, thermal
 F =  DF (rotary handle or
pneumatic actuator)
 FL =  DF (integral lockout handle)
 P =  Low-pressure DP (directional
handle or pneumatic actuator)
 PL =  Low-pressure DP (integral
lockout handle)
 PR =  Low-pressure DP (round
handle)
 PT =  Low-pressure DP (toggle
handle)
 PH =  High-pressure DP (directional
handle or pneumatic actuator)
 PHL =  High-pressure DP (integral
lockout handle)
 PHR =  High-pressure DP (round
handle)
E End Connections
Select an end connection for each
port on the body in numerical order;
see page 7 for port numbering and
styles and sizes available.
Monoblock Manifolds
B DA C E GF
Bellows- and Diaphragm-Sealed Multiport and Elbow Valves and Monoblock Manifolds     11
Monoblock Manifolds
6 L  –  M 3 V  –  2 2 2   P  –  G G
A Material
 6L = 316L stainless steel
B Flow Path
See page 7 for flow path
schematics.
 M3V = 2-valve, 3-port monoblock
 M4V = 2-valve, 3-port monoblock
 M1D = 2-valve, 3-port double pattern
 M2D = 2-valve, 3-port double pattern
Ordering Information—BN, DL / DS, and HB Series
Build a valve ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below.
E Actuation
Add a designator for each valve.
BN Series
 G = Toggle handle
 H = Rotary handle
 I = Normally closed pneumatic
 J = Normally open pneumatic
DL / DS Series
 P = DS series, rotary handle
 V = DL series, lever handle
HB Series
 A = Normally closed
 B = Normally open
D Process
See page 2 for process descriptions
including cleaning and packaging,
wetted surface finish, and testing.
All Series
 None =  Swagelok Special Cleaning
and Packaging (SC-11)
 P =  Swagelok Ultrahigh-Purity
Process Specification (SC-01)
BN and HB Series
 P6 =  Swagelok Photovoltaic
Process Specification (SC-06)
 -SC06 =   Swagelok Photovoltaic
Process Specification (SC-06)
C End Connections
Select an end connection for each
port on the body in numerical order;
see page 7 for port numbering and
styles and sizes available.
B DA C E
Oxygen Service Hazards
For more information about hazards and risks of oxygen-